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of income (including capital gains) in-
cluded in computing distributable net
income, but a portion must be allo-
cated to nontaxable income (except
dividends excluded under section 116)
pursuant to section 2656 and the regula-
tions thereunder. For example, if the
income of a trust is $30,000 (after direct
expenses), consisting equally of $10,000
of dividends, tax-exempt interest, and
rents, and income commissions amount
to $3,000, one-third ($1,000) of such com-
missions should be allocated to tax-ex-
empt interest, but the balance of $2,000
may be allocated to the rents or divi-
dends in such proportions as the trust-
ee may elect. The fact that the gov-
erning instrument or applicable local
law treats certain items of deduction
as attributable to corpus or to income
not included in distributable net in-
come does not affect allocation under
this paragraph. For instance, if in the
example set forth in this paragraph the
trust also had capital gains which are
allocable to corpus under the terms of
the trust instrument, no part of the de-
ductions would be allocable thereto
since the capital gains are excluded
from the computation of distributable
net income under section 643(a)(3).

(c) Examples of expenses which are
considered as not directly attributable
to a specific class of income are trust-
ee’s commissions, the rental of safe de-
posit boxes, and State income and per-
sonal property taxes.

(d) To the extent that any items of
deduction which are directly attrib-
utable to a class of income exceed that
class of income, they may be allocated
to any other class of income (including
capital gains) included in distributable
net income in the manner provided in
paragraph (b) of this section, except
that any excess deductions attrib-
utable to tax-exempt income (other
than dividends excluded under section
116) may not be offset against any
other class of income. See section 265
and the regulations thereunder. Thus,
if the trust has rents, taxable interest,
dividends, and tax-exempt interest, and
the deductions directly attributable to
the rents exceed the rental income, the
excess may be allocated to the taxable
interest or dividends in such propor-
tions as the fiduciary may elect. How-
ever, if the excess deductions are at-
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tributable to the tax-exempt interest,
they may not be allocated to either the
rents, taxable interest, or dividends.

§1.652(c)-1 Different taxable years.

If a beneficiary has a different tax-
able year (as defined in section 441 or
442) from the taxable year of the trust,
the amount he is required to include in
gross income in accordance with sec-
tion 652 (a) and (b) is based on the in-
come of the trust for any taxable year
or years ending with or within his tax-
able year. This rule applies to taxable
years of normal duration as well as to
so-called short taxable years. Income
of the trust for its taxable year or
years is determined in accordance with
its method of accounting and without
regard to that of the beneficiary.

§1.652(c)-2 Death of individual bene-
ficiaries.

If income is required to be distrib-
uted currently to a beneficiary, by a
trust for a taxable year which does not
end with or within the last taxable
year of a beneficiary (because of the
beneficiary’s death), the extent to
which the income is included in the
gross income of the beneficiary for his
last taxable year or in the gross in-
come of his estate is determined by the
computations under section 652 for the
taxable year of the trust in which his
last taxable year ends. Thus, the dis-
tributable net income of the taxable
year of the trust determines the extent
to which the income required to be dis-
tributed currently to the beneficiary is
included in his gross income for his
last taxable year or in the gross in-
come of his estate. (Section 6562(c) does
not apply to such amounts.) The gross
income for the last taxable year of a
beneficiary on the cash basis includes
only income actually distributed to the
beneficiary before his death. Income
required to be distributed, but in fact
distributed to his estate, is included in
the gross income of the estate as in-
come in respect of a decedent under
section 691. See paragraph (e) of
§1.663(c)-3 with respect to separate
share treatment for the periods before
and after the decedent’s death. If the
trust does not qualify as a simple trust
for the taxable year of the trust in



